

CA NO. 13-99010
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAH,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

KEVIN CHAPPELL,
Respondent-Appellee.

DC NO. CV 05-07606-RGK

DEATH-PENALTY CASE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE R. GARY KLAUSNER
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
JOSEPH A. TRIGILIO
(Email: Joseph_Trigilio@fd.org)
SUSEL B. ORELLANA
(Email: Susel_Orellana@fd.org)
Deputy Federal Public Defenders
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-2854
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

FIRDAUS F. DORDI
(Email: fdordi@dordiwiliamscohen.com)
724 S. Spring Street, Suite 903
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Section 2254(d) review of the state court’s summary denial of Panah’s claims must include an intrinsic review of the state-court process.	2
1. <i>Brumfield</i> requires that a state court follow its own rules for adjudicating a constitutional claim in order to satisfy § 2254(d)(2)	3
2. Accepting as true Panah’s allegations and supporting evidence, no reasonable state-court jurist could have concluded that he failed to allege at least a prima facie claim.	4
B. The Warden’s interpretation of a colorable claim regarding the presentation of false or misleading evidence contradicts clearly established law.	7
1. The knowing presentation of misleading testimony that gives the jury a false impression of the evidence violates the Constitution even if the witness did not commit intentional perjury.	7
2. The prosecutor’s admission that he is a “pathological liar,” lends support for the allegation that he knowingly presented false evidence.	10
3. Panah’s counsel’s acknowledgement that the DNA results contradicted Moore’s testimony serves as additional evidence that Panah’s counsel was constitutionally ineffective; it does not insulate the prosecution from the fulfillment of its constitutional duties.	12
C. The prosecution’s DNA results demonstrate that the impression of the evidence based on Moore’s testimony was false and misleading.	13
1. The Warden now concedes that the DNA results render Moore’s testimony about the tissue paper false.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The DNA experts unequivocally found that there was no evidence of mixture of Panah's and the victim's biological material, and the state court's determination to the contrary is an unreasonable determination of the facts.....	14
3. The prosecution's DNA testing demonstrates that Moore's testimony about the bed sheet gave the jury a false impression of the evidence.....	15
4. The DNA evidence excluded Panah as a contributor to the large stain on the robe unequivocally contradicting Moore's testimony about the stain.....	18
D. Moore's testimony was material	19
1. The state court applied a contrary and higher materiality standard than required by clearly established federal law	20
2. The district court applied a contrary materiality standard	22
3. Even if 2254(d) applies, no fair-minded jurist could conclude that Moore's testimony was immaterial	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	7, 9, 31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	3, 4, 6
<i>California v. Greene</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	11
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	2
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	7
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> , 729 F.3d 1041 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 24, 25, 30
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1088 (2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , No. 14-56373 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 691 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir 2012)	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F. 3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 22767 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 22
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 26, 31
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	passim
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 US. 930 (2007).....	22
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	6
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Soto v. Ryan</i> , 760 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vozzella</i> , 124 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	2
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995)	2, 11
<i>In re Hall</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 408 (1981)	5
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> , 60 Cal. 2d 460 (1963)	5
<i>In re Richards</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 948 (2012)	20, 21
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 8 Cal. 45th 728, 740 (1994)	2, 4, 15
<i>In re Sassounian</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 535 (1995)	2
<i>In re Wright</i> , 78 Cal. App. 3d 788 (1978)	21
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	20, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Pen. Code § 190.2.....	27
Cal. Pen. Code § 288.....	29
Cal. Pen. Code § 1473.....	21
Cal. Pen. Code § 1484.....	2
